

GAHC010017712023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./25/2023

JAGADISH BARMAN
S/O MANMOHAN BARMAN,
VILL.- BATLAGURI,
P.O. AND P.S.- PUNDIBARI,
DIST.- COOCH BEHAR, WEST BENGAL, PIN- 736165.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY P.P.

2:ANIMA RAI
D/O SUKUMAR ROY

VILL.- PARBATINAGAR

P.S. TEZPUR

DIST.- SONITPUR
PIN- 784001

Advocate for the Petitioner : G UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

20.09.2023

Heard Ms. N. Dekaraja, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. A. Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent, who has sought for some more time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

Office Note dated 04.05.2023 reveals that the notice was issued upon the respondent No.2 and she had received the same by herself. However, no one has represented on behalf of the respondent No.2 till date.

Considering the nature of allegation and conviction, I find it appropriate to appoint one Amicus Curiae to assist this Court on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Accordingly, Registry is hereby directed to do the needful for appointment of one Amicus Curiae to represent on behalf of respondent No. 2.

LCR has already been received.

As prayed for, list the matter after **3(three) weeks** by enabling the learned Additional Public Prosecutor to file affidavit-in-opposition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant