

GAHC010017712023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./25/2023

JAGADISH BARMAN
S/O MANMOHAN BARMAN,
VILL.- BATLAGURI,
P.O. AND P.S.- PUNDIBARI,
DIST.- COOCH BEHAR, WEST BENGAL, PIN- 736165.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY P.P.

2:ANIMA RAI
D/O SUKUMAR ROY
VILL.- PARBATINAGAR
P.S. TEZPUR
DIST.- SONITPUR
PIN- 784001

Advocate for the Petitioner : G UDDIN, MR. T HUSSAIN, MS N DEKARAJA, MR. Y S MANNAN, MR. T HUSSAIN, MR P AGARWAL, MS. P ADHIKARI, MR A K AZAD, MR A H SARKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. K P PATHAK (AMICUS CURIAE)

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

O R D E R

Date : 12.02.2026.

Heard Mr. Y.S. Mannan, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing for the State respondent.

However, no one represented the respondent No.2, though on the earlier date the respondent No.2 was represented by Mr. K.P. Pathak, the learned Amicus Curiae. However, it is submitted by Mr. Sarma, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor that the learned Amicus Curiae informed that he has not received the copy of the paper book till date and hence, not in a position to argue the matter.

In view of the above, the Registry is hereby directed to furnish the copy of the paper book to the learned Amicus Curiae within a week so that the matter can be heard on the next date of listing.

Accordingly, list the matter on 17.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant